the Articles and Memorandum of Association of the Company, the Zimbabwe Companies and Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31) and the
Zimbabwe Stock Exchange Listing Requirements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 FIDELITY LIFE ASSURANCE OF ZIMBABWE124

14 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

14.1 CONSOLIDATION OF UNAUDITED RESULTS - MALAWI SUBSIDIARY

In the prior year, ended December 31, 2023, Fidelity Life Assurance Group consolidated unaudited results for the Malawi subsidiary. The
group has restated prior year comparatives to reflect the audited position of the Malawi subsidiary annual financial statements for 2023. The
effect of the change is an increase in profit for the year 2023 by USD252 337 with a corresponding increase in retained earnings by the same
amount for the prior year results. Total assets decreased by USD312 586 and total liabilities decreased by USD2 865 914 which resulted in a
corresponding increase in equity of USD2 553 328. The restatement is shown in the note below.

Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2023

As Previously
Stated

Effect Of
Restatement

Restated

2023 2023 2023

USD USD USD

Insurance service result 1 119 228 (248 223) 871 005
Total investment income 2 239 693 (422 444) 1 817 249
Insurance financial expense (100 258) (987 654) (1 087 912)
Other income and expense  42 694  169 669  212 363
Finance Cost - (11 540) (11 540)

Other operating expenses (2 888 471) 1 716 110 (1 172 361)
Income tax expense (237 098)  36 419 (200 679)
Impact on profit for the year  175 788  252 377 428 125

Impact on statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

Total assets 18 623 135 (312 586) 18 310 549
Total equity (446 898) (2 553 328) (3 000 226)
Total liabilities (18 176 236) 2 865 914 (15 310 322)

Impact on equity for the year (271 110) (2 300 991) (2 572 101)

14.2 RESTATEMENT OF IFRS 17 RESULTS - FLA THE COMPANY
The IFRS 17 results for Fidelity Life Assurance Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 were based on actuarial models that performed
calculations on an aggregated basis  to calculate IFRS 17 numbers for the 2023 financial year. In response to recommendations from external
auditors in the 2023 audit, the company implemented an actuarial engine that computes IFRS 17 numbers on a per policy basis during the
2024 financial year. The group has restated prior year audited annual financial statements to reflect these changes and the effect of the
change is a decline in profit for the year 2023 by USD35 286 with a corresponding increase in retained earnings by the same amount for the
prior year results. Insurance contract assets and liabilities had a net increase of USD275 922 which resulted in a corresponding increase of
the same amount. The restatement is shown in the note below.

Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2023

As Previously
Stated

Effect Of
Restatement

Restated

2023 2023 2023

USD USD USD

 Insurance contracts revenue 4 995 220 (141 011) 4 854 209
 Allocation of reinsurance paid (164 500)  173 949 9 449
 Amount recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims  88 532 (68 224)  20 308
 Impact on profit for the year 4 919 252 (35 286) 4 883 966

Impact on statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

Insurance contract assets  198 422  39 232  237 654
Insurance contract liabilities (35 748 492) (236 691) (35 985 183)
Impact on equity for the year 35 550 070 197 459 35 747 529

Note 14.2 should be read in conjuction with note 40 - IFRS 17 Implementation

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

125

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)
15 INSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

15.1 An analysis of the amounts presented on the consolidated statement of financial position for insurance contracts, investment contracts with DPF and investment contracts without DPF is included in the

[…]

the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual
basis.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 FIDELITY LIFE ASSURANCE OF ZIMBABWE 145

29 ASSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT ( continued)

Life insurance contract liability sensitivity analysis (continued)
It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions,
mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main
reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change from the
previous period.

Below is the impact on profit and net assets and liabilities of changes in the life insurance contract liability as a result of changes in key inputs used to calculate
the liability.

Base

Change in
assumptions

(increase
decrease)

Impact on
liabilities

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on profit
after tax

2024

Mortality +10% 61 337 61 337 (15 794)
Lapse -10% 123 632 123 632 (31 835)
Expense +10% 768 124 768 124 (197 792)
Discount rate +1% (749 454) (749 454) 192 984

2023
Mortality +10% 95 356 95 356 (24 554)
Lapse -10% 65 625 65 625 (16 898)
Expense +10% 195 535 195 535 (50 350)
Discount rate +1% (204 418) (204 418) 52 638

The above risk exposure is mitigated by  the following strategies:

(i) Underwriting strategy
The underwriting strategy seeks diversity to ensure a balanced portfolio and is based on a large portfolio of similar risks over a number of years and as such, it is
believed that this reduces the variability of the outcome. The Group manages its assurance risk through underwriting limits, approval procedures for transactions
that involve new products or that exceed set limits, pricing guidelines, centralized management of reassurance and monitoring of emerging issues. The Group uses
several methods to assess and monitor assurance risk exposures both for individual types of risks insured and overall risks. These methods include internal risk

[…]

ness Entities Act (Chapter 24:31) and the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange Listing Requirements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

14 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

14.1 CONSOLIDATION OF UNAUDITED RESULTS - MALAWI SUBSIDIARY

n the prior year, ended December 31, 2023, Fidelity Life Assurance Group consolidated unaudited results for the Malawi
subsidiary. The group has restated prior year comparatives to reflect the audited position of the Malawi subsidiary
annual financial statements for 2023. The effect of the change is an increase in profit for the year 2023 by ZWG6 509
895 with a corresponding increase in retained earnings by the same amount for the prior year results. Total assets
decreased by ZWG8 064 240 and total liabilities decreased by ZWG73 936 282 which resulted in a coresponding
increase in equity of ZWG65 872 032. The restatement is shown in the note below.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 FIDELITY LIFE ASSURANCE OF ZIMBABWE191

14 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

Impact on statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2023

As previously stated Effect of
restatement Restated

2023 2023 2023
ZWG ZWG ZWG

Insurance service result 28 874 416 (6 403 774) 22 470 642
Total investment income 57 780 712 (10 898 420) 46 882 292
Insurance financial expense (2 586 502) (25 479 996) (28 066 498)
Other income and expense 1 101 439 4 377 202 5 478 641
Finance Cost - (297 725) (297 725)
Other operating expenses (74 518 221) 44 273 055  11 044 969
Income tax expense (6 116 770) 939 553  (5 177 217)
Impact on profit for the year 4 535 074 6 509 895  11 044 969

Impact on statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2023
Total assets 480 448 937 (8 064 240) 472 384 697
Total equity (11 529 298) (65 872 032) (77 401 330)
Total liabilities (468 919 624) 73 936 282 (394 983 342)
Impact on equity for the year (6 994 224) (59 362 137)  (66 356 361)

14.2 RESTATEMENT OF IFRS 17 RESULTS - FLA THE COMPANY

The IFRS 17 results for Fidelity Life Assurance Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 were based on actuarial
models that performed calculations on an aggregated basis  to calculate IFRS 17 numbers for the 2023 financial year. In
response to recommendations from external auditors in the 2023 audit, the company implemented an actuarial engine
that computes IFRS 17 numbers on a per policy basis during the 2024 financial year. The group has restated prior year
audited annual financial statements to reflect these changes and the effect of the change is a decline in profit for the
year 2023 by ZWG910 326 with a corresponding increase in retained earnings by the same amount for the prior year
results. Insurance contract assets and liabilities had a net increase of ZWG7 118 400 which resulted in a corresponding
increase of the same amount. The restatement is shown in the note below.

Impact on statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2023

As previously stated Effect of
restatement Restated

2023 2023 2023
ZWG ZWG ZWG

Insurance contracts revenue 128 869 183 (3 637 872) 125 231 311
Allocation of reinsurance paid (4 243 853) 4 487 623  243 770
Amount recoverable from reinsurers for
incurred claims 2 283 993 (1 760 077) 523 916

Impact on profit for the year 126 909 323 (910 326)  125 998 997

Impact on statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2023

Insurance Contract Assets 5 118 990 1 012 127 6 131 117
Insurance contract liabilities (922 257 471) (6 106 273) (928 363 744)
Impact on equity for the year  917 138 481  5 094 146 934 494 861

Note 14.2 should be read in conjuction with note 40 - IFRS 17 Implementation

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

192

15 INSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

15.1 An analysis of the amounts presented on the consolidated statement of financial position for insurance contracts, investment contracts with DPF and investment contracts without
DPF is included in the table below along with the presentation of current and non-current portions of the balances:

[…]

risk is the risk of adverse financial impact due to policyholder health related (disablement and dread disease) claims being higher
than expected. The Group has the following processes and procedures in place to manage mortality and morbidity risk:

29.8 Pricing

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 FIDELITY LIFE ASSURANCE OF ZIMBABWE 217

29 ASSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Life insurance contract liability sensitivity analysis  (continued)

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according
to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value
of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of
sensitivities. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change
from the previous period.

Below is the impact on profit and net assets and liabilities of changes in the life insurance contract liability as a result
of changes in key inputs used to calculate the liability.

Base

Change in
assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease)

ZWG
Impact on
liabilities

ZWG
Impact on profit

before tax

ZWG
Impact on profit

after tax

2024

Mortality +10% 1 582 413 1 582 413 (407 471)

Lapse -10% 3 189 523 3 189 523 (821 302)

Expense +10% 19 816 460 19 816 460 (5 102 738)

Discount rate +1% (19 334 797) (19 334 797) 4 978 710

2023

Mortality +10% 2 460 042 2 460 042 (633 461)

Lapse -10% 1 693 017 1 693 017 (435 952)

Expense +10% 5 044 513 5 044 513 (1 298 962)

Discount rate +1% (5 273 684) (5 273 684) 1 357 974

The above risk exposure is mitigated by  the following strategies:

(i) Underwriting strategy

The underwriting strategy seeks diversity to ensure a balanced portfolio and is based on a large portfolio of similar
risks over a number of years and as such, it is believed that this reduces the variability of the outcome. The Group
manages its assurance risk through underwriting limits, approval procedures for transactions that involve new
products or that exceed set limits, pricing guidelines, centralized management of reassurance and monitoring of
emerging issues. The Group uses several methods to assess and monitor assurance risk exposures both for individual